



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2447 of 1985

Jagroop And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anurag Kumar Mishra, Rakesh
Kumar Verma, Virendra Saran,
Vivek Saran

Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A.

Court No. - 48

HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.

HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.

1. As per office report dated 16.03.2026 based on the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Farrukhabad dated 13.03.2026, appellant no.1 Jagroop has died.
2. Taking into consideration the above-said fact, the instant appeal is abated *qua* appellant no.1 - Jagroop.
3. As per above-said office report, the other appellant i.e. appellant no.2 - Amar Dayal is alive and the notice has been duly served upon him.
4. Sri Anurag Kumar Mishra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant no.2 prayed and undertakes to argue the appeal tomorrow i.e. 18.03.2026 as he is not prepared with the appeal.
5. In the interest of justice and undertaking given by learned counsel for the appellant no.2, list this appeal tomorrow i.e. 18.03.2026.

March 17, 2026

Atul

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)